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R.1 NTS ROUTING TABLE BY POSTAL STATE ABBREVIATION (A-L)  
NOTE: Regions are not the same as call sign prefix numbers in all cases. 
ST STATE SECTION CALL RGN AREA DIVISION 

 APO/FPO AA AA  4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

 APO/FPO AE AE  2 EAN HUDSON 

 APO/FPO AP AP  6 PAN PACIFIC 

  ARRL  1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

  NTS    (NTS - TCC) 

  NTSD    (EADC - CADC -PADC) 

AB ALBERTA AB VE6 7 PAN CANADA 

AK ALASKA AK 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

AL ALABAMA AL 4 5 CAN SOUTHEASTERN 

AR ARKANSAS AR 5 5 CAN DELTA 

AZ ARIZONA AZ 7 12 PAN SOUTHWESTERN 

BC BRITISH COLUMBIA BC VE7 7 PAN CANADA 

CA CALIFORNIA EB 6 6 PAN PACIFIC 

CA CALIFORNIA LAX 6 6 PAN SOUTHWESTERN 

CA CALIFORNIA ORG 6 6 PAN SOUTHWESTERN 

CA CALIFORNIA SB 6 6 PAN SOUTHWESTERN 

CA CALIFORNIA SCV 6 6 PAN PACIFIC 

CA CALIFORNIA SDG 6 6 PAN SOUTHWESTERN 

CA CALIFORNIA SF 6 6 PAN PACIFIC 

CA CALIFORNIA SJV 6 6 PAN PACIFIC 

CA CALIFORNIA SV 6 6 PAN PACIFIC 

CO COLORADO CO 0 12 PAN ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

CT CONNECTICUT CT 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

DC DC MDC 3 3 EAN ATLANTIC 

DE DELAWARE DE 3 3 EAN ATLANTIC 

FL FLORIDA NFL 4 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

FL FLORIDA SFL 4 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

FL FLORIDA WCF 4 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

GA GEORGIA GA 4 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

HI/GU HAWAII/GUAM PAC 6/2 HI/GU 6 PAN PACIFIC 

IA IOWA IA 0 10 CAN MIDWEST 

ID IDAHO ID 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

IL ILLINOIS IL 9 9 CAN CENTRAL 

IN INDIANA IN 9 9 CAN CENTRAL 

KS KANSAS KS 0 10 CAN MIDWEST 

KY KENTUCKY KY 4 9 CAN GREAT LAKES 

LA LOUISIANA LA 5 5 CAN DELTA 

LB LABRADOR NL VO2 11 EAN CANADA 
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R.1 NTS ROUTING TABLE BY POSTAL STATE ABBREVIATION (M-W)  
NOTE: Regions are not the same as call sign prefix numbers in all cases. 
MA MASSACHUSETTS EMA 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

MA MASSACHUSETTS WMA 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

MB MANITOBA MB VE4 10 CAN CANADA 

MD MARYLAND MDC 3 3 EAN ATLANTIC 

ME MAINE ME 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

MI MICHIGAN MI 8 8 EAN GREAT LAKES 

MN MINNESOTA MN 0 10 CAN DAKOTA 

MO MISSOURI MO 0 10 CAN MIDWEST 

MS MISSISSIPPI MS 5 5 CAN DELTA 

MT MONTANA MT 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

NB NEW BRUNSWICK MAR VE1 11 EAN CANADA 

NC NORTH CAROLINA NC 4 4 EAN ROANOKE 

ND NORTH DAKOTA ND 0 10 CAN DAKOTA 

NE NEBRASKA NE 0 10 CAN MIDWEST 

NF NEWFOUNDLAND NL VO1 11 EAN CANADA 

NH NEW HAMPSHIRE NH 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

NJ NEW JERSEY NNJ 2 2 EAN HUDSON 

NJ NEW JERSEY SNJ 2 2 EAN ATLANTIC 

NM NEW MEXICO NM 5 12 PAN ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

NS NOVA SCOTIA MAR VE1 11 EAN CANADA 

NT NORTH WEST TERR. NT VE8 10 CAN CANADA 

NT NORTH WEST TERR. NT VE8/VY1 7 PAN CANADA (NWT/YUK/NUN) 

NV NEVADA NV 7 6 PAN PACIFIC 

NY NEW YORK ENY 2 2 EAN HUDSON 

NY NEW YORK NLI 2 2 EAN HUDSON (NYC-LI) 

NY NEW YORK NNY 2 2 EAN ATLANTIC 

NY NEW YORK WNY 2 2 EAN ATLANTIC 

OH OHIO OH 8 8 EAN GREAT LAKES 

OK OKLAHOMA OK 5 5 CAN WEST GULF 

ON GREATER ONTARIO AREA GTA VE3 11 EAN CANADA 

ON ONTARIO EAST ONE VE3 11 EAN CANADA 

ON ONTARIO NORTH ONN VE3 11 EAN CANADA 

ON ONTARIO SOUTH ONS VE3 11 EAN CANADA 

OR OREGON OR 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

PA PENNSYLVANIA EPA 3 3 EAN ATLANTIC 

PA PENNSYLVANIA WPA 3 3 EAN ATLANTIC 

PE PRINCE EDWARD ISL MARP VE1/VY2 11 EAN CANADA 

PR PUERTO RICO PR 4 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

QC QUEBEC QC VE2 11 EAN CANADA 

RI RHODE ISLAND RI 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

SC SOUTH CAROLINA SC 4 4 EAN ROANOKE 

SD SOUTH DAKOTA SD 0 10 CAN DAKOTA 

SK SASKATCHEWAN SK VE5 10 CAN CANADA 

TN TENNESSEE TN 4 5 CAN DELTA 

TX TEXAS NTX  5 5 CAN WEST GULF 

TX TEXAS STX 5 5 CAN WEST GULF 

TX TEXAS WTX 5 5 CAN WEST GULF 

UT UTAH UT 7 12 PAN ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

VA VIRGINIA VA 4 4 EAN ROANOKE 

VI VIRGIN ISLANDS VI 2 4 EAN SOUTHEASTERN 

VT VERMONT VT 1 1 EAN NEW ENGLAND 

WA WASHINGTON EWA 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

WA WASHINGTON WWA 7 7 PAN NORTHWESTERN 

WI WISCONSIN WI 9 9 CAN CENTRAL 

WV WEST VIRGINIA WV 8 8 EAN ROANOKE 

WY WYOMING WY 7 12 PAN ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

ST STATE SECTION CALL RGN AREA DIVISION 
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R.2 EAN NTS ROUTING TABLE BY AREA - REGION - ST - SECTION 
NOTE: Regions are not the same as call sign prefix numbers in all cases. 

 
AREA RGN ST SECTION STATE CALL DIVISION 

   NTS   (NTS - EAN -TCC) 

   NTSD   (NTSD - EADC) 

EAN 1  ARRL   NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 CT CT CONNECTICUT 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 MA EMA MASSACHUSETTS 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 MA WMA MASSACHUSETTS 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 ME ME MAINE 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 NH NH NEW HAMPSHIRE 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 RI RI RHODE ISLAND 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 1 VT VT VERMONT 1 NEW ENGLAND 

EAN 2  AE APO/FPO AE  HUDSON 

EAN 2 NJ NNJ NEW JERSEY 2 HUDSON 

EAN 2 NJ SNJ NEW JERSEY 2 ATLANTIC 

EAN 2 NY ENY NEW YORK 2 HUDSON 

EAN 2 NY NLI NEW YORK 2 HUDSON (NYC-LI) 

EAN 2 NY NNY NEW YORK 2 ATLANTIC 

EAN 2 NY WNY NEW YORK 2 ATLANTIC 

EAN 3 DC MDC DC 3 ATLANTIC 

EAN 3 DE DE DELAWARE 3 ATLANTIC 

EAN 3 MD MDC MARYLAND 3 ATLANTIC 

EAN 3 PA EPA PENNSYLVANIA 3 ATLANTIC 

EAN 3 PA WPA PENNSYLVANIA 3 ATLANTIC 

EAN 4  AA APO/FPO AA  SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 FL NFL FLORIDA 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 FL SFL FLORIDA 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 FL WCF FLORIDA 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 GA GA GEORGIA 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 NC NC NORTH CAROLINA 4 ROANOKE 

EAN 4 PR PR PUERTO RICO 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 4 SC SC SOUTH CAROLINA 4 ROANOKE 

EAN 4 VA VA VIRGINIA 4 ROANOKE 

EAN 4 VI VI VIRGIN ISLANDS 2 SOUTHEASTERN 

EAN 8 MI MI MICHIGAN 8 GREAT LAKES 

EAN 8 OH OH OHIO 8 GREAT LAKES 

EAN 8 WV WV WEST VIRGINIA 8 ROANOKE 

EAN 11 LB NL LABRADOR VO2 CANADA 

EAN 11 NB MAR NEW BRUNSWICK VE1 CANADA 

EAN 11 NF NL NEWFOUNDLAND VO1 CANADA 

EAN 11 NS MAR NOVA SCOTIA VE1 CANADA 

EAN 11 ON GTA GREATER ONTARIO AREA VE3 CANADA 

EAN 11 ON ONE ONTARIO EAST VE3 CANADA 

EAN 11 ON ONN ONTARIO NORTH VE3 CANADA 

EAN 11 ON ONS ONTARIO SOUTH VE3 CANADA 

EAN 11 PE MARP PRINCE EDWARD ISL VE1/VY2 CANADA 

EAN 11 QC QC QUEBEC VE2 CANADA 
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R.2 CAN/PAN NTS ROUTING TABLE BY AREA - RGN - ST - SECT. 
 
AREA RGN ST SECTION STATE CALL DIVISION 

   NTS   (NTS - CAN - TCC) 

   NTSD   (NTSD -  CADC) 

CAN 5 AL AL ALABAMA 4 SOUTHEASTERN 

CAN 5 AR AR ARKANSAS 5 DELTA 

CAN 5 LA LA LOUISIANA 5 DELTA 

CAN 5 MS MS MISSISSIPPI 5 DELTA 

CAN 5 OK OK OKLAHOMA 5 WEST GULF 

CAN 5 TN TN TENNESSEE 4 DELTA 

CAN 5 TX NTX  TEXAS 5 WEST GULF 

CAN 5 TX STX TEXAS 5 WEST GULF 

CAN 5 TX WTX TEXAS 5 WEST GULF 

CAN 9 IL IL ILLINOIS 9 CENTRAL 

CAN 9 IN IN INDIANA 9 CENTRAL 

CAN 9 KY KY KENTUCKY 4 GREAT LAKES 

CAN 9 WI WI WISCONSIN 9 CENTRAL 

CAN 10 IA IA IOWA 0 MIDWEST 

CAN 10 KS KS KANSAS 0 MIDWEST 

CAN 10 MB MB MANITOBA VE4 CANADA 

CAN 10 MN MN MINNESOTA 0 DAKOTA 

CAN 10 MO MO MISSOURI 0 MIDWEST 

CAN 10 ND ND NORTH DAKOTA 0 DAKOTA 

CAN 10 NE NE NEBRASKA 0 MIDWEST 

CAN 10 NT NT NORTH WEST TERR. VE8 CANADA 

CAN 10 SD SD SOUTH DAKOTA 0 DAKOTA 

CAN 10 SK SK SASKATCHEWAN VE5 CANADA 

 
AREA RGN ST SECTION STATE CALL DIVISION 

   NTS   (NTS - PAN - TCC) 

   NTSD   (NTSD - PADC) 

PAN 6  AP APO/FPO AP  PACIFIC 

PAN 6 CA EB CALIFORNIA 6 PACIFIC 

PAN 6 CA LAX CALIFORNIA 6 SOUTHWESTERN 

PAN 6 CA ORG CALIFORNIA 6 SOUTHWESTERN 

PAN 6 CA SB CALIFORNIA 6 SOUTHWESTERN 

PAN 6 CA SCV CALIFORNIA 6 PACIFIC 

PAN 6 CA SDG CALIFORNIA 6 SOUTHWESTERN 

PAN 6 CA SF CALIFORNIA 6 PACIFIC 

PAN 6 CA SJV CALIFORNIA 6 PACIFIC 

PAN 6 CA SV CALIFORNIA 6 PACIFIC 

PAN 6 HI/GU PAC HAWAII/GUAM 6/2 HI/GU PACIFIC 

PAN 6 NV NV NEVADA 7 PACIFIC 

PAN 7 AB AB ALBERTA VE6 CANADA 

PAN 7 AK AK ALASKA 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 7 BC BC BRITISH COLUMBIA VE7 CANADA 

PAN 7 ID ID IDAHO 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 7 MT MT MONTANA 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 7 NT NT NORTH WEST TERR. VE8/VY1 CANADA (NWT/YUK/NUN) 

PAN 7 OR OR OREGON 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 7 WA EWA WASHINGTON 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 7 WA WWA WASHINGTON 7 NORTHWESTERN 

PAN 12 AZ AZ ARIZONA 7 SOUTHWESTERN 

PAN 12 CO CO COLORADO 0 ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

PAN 12 NM NM NEW MEXICO 5 ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

PAN 12 UT UT UTAH 7 ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

PAN 12 WY WY WYOMING 7 ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
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R.3 NTS/NTSD AREA - REGION - SECTION MAP 
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